Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 (“Borrower”), hereby promises to pay to the order of the City of Cincinnati, 

an Ohio municipal corporation, the address of which for purposes of this note is 805 Central Avenue, Suite 

700, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202; Attention: Director, Department of Community and Economic Development 

(the “City”), the principal sum of Two Million Nine Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($2,900,000), or 

so much thereof as is disbursed by the City to Borrower under that certain Funding Agreement executed 

between the Borrower and the City and dated on or about the date of this Promissory Note (the “Funding 

Agreement” and this “Note”, respectively), together with interest as described below (the “Loan”).

[...]

Under the Funding Agreement, Borrower is required to use the Loan proceeds for the hard construction 

costs of the Designated Units, which are a portion of the Project, as further described therein. 

1. Terms.  The terms of the Loan are as follows: 

(a) Amount:  The principal and amount of the Loan evidenced by this Note is Two Million Nine 

Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($2,900,000). 

(b) Term:  The term of the Loan (the “Term”) shall be 17 years, beginning on the date of this 
Note (the “Effective Date”), and ending on the 17th anniversary thereof (the “Maturity 
Date”). 

(c) Interest Rate: No interest shall accrue on the outstanding amount of the Loan.